10/02/2023
10/02/2023

10/02/2023
10/02/2023

10/02/2023

10/02/2023

10/02/2023

10/02/2023

10/02/2023

10/02/2023

10/02/2023

10/02/2023
10/02/2023

10/03/2023
10/03/2023
10/03/2023

Created By:

02:19

02:30

03:03

03:54

06:43

08:39

11:05

11:59

12:04

16:55

17:22

21:01

22:01

03:12
07:22

08:23

VANDALISM
THEFT FROM AUTO

THEFT FROM AUTO
ASSAULT REPORT

VANDALISM

THEFT FROM AUTO

FOUND

THEFT REPORT

FRAUD

BREAK IN IN
PROGRESS

FOUND

CHECK WELFARE
FRAUD

DOMESTIC
THEFT FROM AUTO
THEFT FROM AUTO

GREENBELT POLICE DEPARTMENT

CFS - Weekly Summary

10/2/2023 To 10/9/2023

5900 Cherrywood Ln
6100 Breezewood Ct

9160 Edmonston Rd

5700 Cherrywood Ln

6100 Springhill Ter

Breezewood Dr / Cherrywood

Ter

Cherrywood Ter / Breezewood

Ct

7400 Greenbelt Rd Eb

6500 Lake Park Dr

16 Ridge Rd

Mandan Rd / Mathew St

6400 Cherrywood Ln

9100 Edmonston Ter

7200 Hanover Dr

GB2
GB2

GB2
GB2

GB2

GB2

GB2

GB3

GB3

GB1

GB3

GB2
GB2

GB2
GB2
GB3

A Gray, 2013 Hyundai Elantra, had a damaged window.

A Blue, 2013 Hyundai Elantra, had a damaged window and ignition.

A white Hyundai Elantra, had a damaged window.

An officer was approached by an injured man. He was bleeding and his
eye was swollen shut. The victim stated that he was attacked in the
wooded area by Cherrywood Lane, he explained that while he was
sleeping on the ground the suspect grabbed him by the legs and began
to strike him with a metal object. The fire department medic was called
to the scene to treat his injuries and he was transported to the hospital
for further treatment.

A black 2012 Hyundai sedan had a damaged window, the victim
advised that nothing was stolen from the vehicle.

The victim stated that his 2022 Ford Work Van had a damaged
window, but nothing was taken out of the vehicle.

Located a grey 2013 Honda Accord that was reported stolen through
Baltimore City. The owner of the vehicle was notified on how to recover
their property.

Commercial theft, a witness stated three African American females
went into the store and stole Nike jackets and pants before fleeing the
store.

The victim advised that he received a letter in the mail from the
Maryland Central Collection Unit (CCU) in reference to unpaid college
fees totaling over $10,000 dollars. The victim contacted the college’s
fraud department to help resolve the matter.

A victim returned home from work and noticed signs that someone had
entered her residence. She contacted the police and when they made
entry they located a black male sleeping in her bed, he was arrested
and transported to the Department of Corrections.

Officers located a 2019 Hyundai Tucson, parked and unoccupied. The
Hyundai Tucson had a broken rear window and ignition damage. A
check revealed that the vehicle was stolen out of Laurel, MD. The
vehicle was impounded for safekeeping and officers made contact with
the registered owner.

Child Protective Service

The victim stated that multiple items were added to her online shopping
cart. She believes an unknown person gained access to her Instacart
account and she was able to freeze it before any transactions were
completed.

Domestic

A 2018 white Toyota Camry had all the wheels stolen. *

A 2022 Toyota Camry had all the wheels stolen.

Executed on:



10/03/2023

10/03/2023

10/03/2023

10/03/2023

10/03/2023

10/04/2023

10/04/2023

10/04/2023
10/04/2023

10/04/2023
10/04/2023

10/04/2023

10/04/2023

Created By:

10:02

11:12

15:48

20:58

21:01

00:38

03:18

07:13
10:15

12:09
13:37

18:05

20:33

TRESPASSING COMPL

THEFT FROM AUTO

THEFT FROM AUTO

THEFT REPORT

TAMPERING

ACCIDENT

STOLEN VEH

DOMESTIC
FOUND

DOMESTIC
THEFT REPORT

SUSPICIOUS AUTO

SUSPICIOUS AUTO

5700 Cherrywood Ln

7800 Walker Dr

165 Westway

6100 Greenbelt Rd Wb

5905 Cherrywood Ln

Kenilworth Ave Nb / Crescent
Rd

6100 Breezewood Dr

5900 Springhill Dr

6000 Greenbelt Rd Wb

Greenbelt Rd Eb / Nb
Baltimore Washington Pky
Ofrp Eb Greenbelt Dr

7600 Hanover Pkwy

GB2

GB1

GB1

GB2

GB2

GB1

GB2

GB2
GB2

GB2
GB2

GB3

GB3

Officers on patrol near the rear of Beltway Plaza Mall observed a male
known to be banned from the property. The male was placed into
custody for trespassing and transported to the station.

A 2024 Acura Integra had a damaged window and a wallet taken
containing ID and credit cards.

A 2018 Red Dodge Charger had a damaged window and a bookbag
containing clothing was stolen.

The victim was shopping and noticed her purse open and her wallet
was missing. When she left the store, she received a notification that
one of her credit cards had just been used at PG Plaza. A theft report
was made and the victim was advised to contact the bank and freeze
cards.

A white 2014 Hyundai Elantra had a damaged window and ignition.

Officers responding to a vehicle accident located a black 2011 Acura
MDX with disabling front-end damage from striking a guardrail. The
driver was next to the vehicle and upon speaking, there was a strong
odor of alcohol. Standardized field sobriety tests were administered to
the driver, and he displayed multiple signs of impairment, he was then
taken into custody and charged with DUI.

The victim advised his 2022, white and green Jiangmen Qipai, KPC
motorcycle bearing no tag was gone when he came outside this
morning. Placed into stolen database.

Domestic

Officers responded to a call of someone stealing a motorcycle. The
vehicle was stopped and a stolen check on the motorcycle confirmed
that it was stolen. The defendant was placed under arrest and
transported to the Greenbelt Police Department to be processed.

Domestic

The owner of the store stated that someone paid for an order of flowers
and then disputed the charges with their bank, and the funds were
taken back from the store.

A witness observed 4 to 5 juveniles get out of a vehicle and run towards
the Woodline near Hanover Pkwy. The vehicle was a gray 2014
Hyundai Sonata with a damaged window and ignition, the owner was
contacted and given the status of the vehicle.

A Security Guard on his normal patrol noticed a white Kia SUV parked
with the engine running. Officers arrived on scene, identified, and
contacted the registered owner who was not aware that her vehicle was
stolen. The vehicle had a damaged window and ignition, due to the
damage it was not drivable.

Executed on:



10/05/2023 00:01 FOUND

10/05/2023

10/05/2023

10/05/2023
10/05/2023

10/05/2023

10/05/2023
10/05/2023

10/05/2023

10/06/2023

10/06/2023
10/06/2023

07:22

07:59

09:40
10:27

16:51

17:22
18:28

22:23

02:14

03:38

04:27

SUSPICIOUS AUTO

STOLEN VEH

VANDALISM
THEFT REPORT

STOLEN VEH

CHECK WELFARE
THEFT REPORT

THEFT REPORT

THEFT FROM AUTO

THEFT FROM AUTO

SUSPICIOUS AUTO

10/06/2023 06:16 THEFT FROM AUTO

Created By:

25 Crescent Rd

6301 Ivy Ln

6400 Ivy Ln

6100 Breezewood Ct

6000 Greenbelt Rd Wb

5300 Settling Pond Ln

6100 Greenbelt Rd Wb

6200 Greenbelt Rd Wb

5801 Cherrywood Ln

7810 Walker Dr

Lakecrest Dr / Lakeside Dr

7480 Greenway Center Dr

GB1

GB2

GB2

GB2
GB2

GB2

GB2
GB2

GB2

GB2

GB1
GB1

GB3

A concerned citizen noticed two female juveniles around midnight on
the bus and asked if they needed assistance. They said no and exited
the bus, and the citizen noticed a group of males following them and
called the police. Officers arrived and the two female juveniles were
located safely and identified. A check determined that both subjects
were confirmed missing through the Prince George's County Police.
The county police were notified, and the juveniles were released to their
parents.

Officers located a Yellow 2014, Kia Soul, with a damaged window and
ignition, sitting in the grass of the parking lot. A check determined that
the vehicle had not been reported stolen. An attempt to contact the
vehicle's owner was unsuccessful. It was later discovered that the
vehicle was reported stolen to Prince George's County Police
Department (PGPD). PGPD advised the owner of the vehicle where to
pick up the vehicle.

A Gray, 2017 Kia Elantra ( NY registration JET2260), Stolen vehicle.

A 2014 Gray, Hyundai Accent, had a damaged window.

Commercial theft, an employee stated a young Hispanic male entered
the store and stole three backpacks before fleeing on foot toward
Franklin Park.

A 2015 gray Chevrolet Silverado bearing Maryland (9EV6507 ) Stolen
vehicle
Mental Health Diversion

Commercial theft, the Asset Protection Specialist for Target, stated that
the suspect walked into the store and took approximately $ 2,000.00
worth of skin care products without paying. The same suspect returned
at a different time and walked out of the store with over $3,500.00 worth
of skin care products. The suspect was caught both times on video
surveillance, which shows a clear image of the suspect's face. Through
the course of this investigation, it was determined that the same
suspect had been stealing from various Target locations in the state.
The suspect has been identified, and a warrant advised form was filled
out with how to obtain charges.

Commercial theft, the manager stated that a black male and female
stole approximately $1,000 worth of jackets and fled on foot.

A gray 2018 Honda Civic, with a damaged window and the airbag
stolen.
A silver Toyota Camry, all four wheels were stolen.

A 2018 Dodge Journey was parked in the fire lane in front of a hydrant.
Upon making contact with the driver, the strong odor of alcohol was
coming from the vehicle. | observed a half full bottle of alcohol inside
the vehicle along with another empty bottle. When asked about the
bottles the driver picked it up and asked if he could take a sip,to which
officers responded in the negative. The driver later attempted to drive
the vehicle and was placed under arrest and transported to the
Greenbelt Police Station.

A blue 2021 Acura TLX had all four tires stolen.

Executed on:



10/06/2023

10/06/2023

10/06/2023
10/06/2023
10/06/2023

10/06/2023

10/06/2023

10/06/2023

10/06/2023
10/06/2023

10/06/2023

10/07/2023
10/07/2023

10/07/2023

Created By:

06:23

06:55

10:04
10:48

12:46

14:25

15:01

15:15

18:01
20:29

20:34

02:04
07:01

07:07

CHECK WELFARE
MENTAL
THEFT FROM AUTO

THEFT REPORT
VANDALISM

SUSPICIOUS OCC
AUTO

THEFT FROM AUTO

FRAUD

MISSING PERSON

DOMESTIC
VANDALISM

SHOPLIFTING

SHOOTING
VANDALISM

STOLEN VEH

6400 Ivy Ln

7500 Greenway Center Dr
7501 Mandan Rd

Cherrywood Ln / Greenbelt Rd
Wb

7501 Greenway Center Dr

7900 Kara Ct

9100 Edmonston Rd

Greenbelt Rd Eb / Lakecrest
Dr

7599 Greenbelt Rd Eb

6150 Springhill Ter

7402 Morrison Dr

GB1

GB2

GB3
GB3
GB2

GB3

GB3

GB2

GB1
GB1

GB3

GB3
GB2

GB3

Mental Health Diversion

A 2022 Gray, Honda Accord, had a damaged window and all four
wheels stolen.
A 2021 Acura TLX had all four of the wheels stolen.

A 2014 Kia Optima had a damaged window.

Officers received a call for a Blue Hyundai Elantra driving erratically.
According to the caller the vehicle was occupied by juveniles, officers
canvased the area and observed the vehicle with several juveniles near
it. As they approached the juveniles fled the scene, nearby a stolen
white KIA Optima with a broken window was occupied by another
juvenile who attempted to flee but was captured and taken into custody.
The vehicle owners were notified.

The victim advised that his silver Acura TL with Maryland registration
(20201CF) noticed that the front tag was missing from his vehicle.

The victim advised that an account was opened in PayPal using her

husband's name. The victim reported no financial loss and does not

know who opened the account.

Missing Juvenile Juan Miranda, the caretaker of the missing person

stated that he has not been seen since September 30, 2023. He was
last seen wearing blue jeans and a red shirt.

Domestic

The victim stated that he was involved in a road rage incident when
another driver threw a tire iron at his vehicle and broke his passenger-
side window. The suspect was driving a black car (unknown make,
model, and registration).

Commercial theft, a Loss Prevention officer at Safeway informed
officers that a male stole items from the store. Officers stopped the man
and the merchandise was recovered, the subject was banned from the
store.

Domestic related

The victim stated that both of his vehicles were damaged. A 2022 Blue
Chevy, Silverado, with a punctured rear driver-side tire. A 2022 Silver
Toyota, Sienna, with a punctured front passenger side tire.

On 10/7/23 at 0707 hours, | (Ofc Forney #200) was dispatched to 7402
Morrison Dr for a stolen vehicle report. Upon my arrival, | met with the
victim Mr. Abayomi Popoola who stated his 2013 Hyundai Elantra (VA
tag: TMW2716 / VIN# 5SNPDH4AEXDH451070) was stolen. He stated
he left his vehicle last night around 2130 hours and when he returned
this morning his vehicle was missing.

This vehicle has been entered into NCIC under NIC# V545424360 by
communication specialist #0707.

Executed on:



10/07/2023 08:02 STOLEN VEH

10/07/2023

10/07/2023

10/07/2023

10/07/2023

10/07/2023

10/07/2023
10/08/2023

10/08/2023
10/08/2023

10/08/2023

10/08/2023

10/08/2023

10/08/2023

10/08/2023

Created By:

08:34

11:58

14:20

18:16

18:30

23:41
00:38

01:23
09:19

09:42

10:14

14:10

17:08

17:48

SUSPICIOUS AUTO

STOLEN VEH

FOUND

TAMPERING

SHOPLIFTING

DOMESTIC
THEFT FROM AUTO

DOMESTIC
THEFT FROM AUTO

THEFT FROM AUTO

THEFT FROM AUTO

ARMED PERSON

TAMPERING

STOLEN VEH

6109 Breezewood Ct Apt 102 GB2

7300 Hanover Pkwy

46 Crescent Rd Apt E

7300 Sunrise Ct

6100 Breezewood Ct

5910 Greenbelt Rd Wb

9000 Breezewood Ter

6900 Hanover Pkwy
6400 Cherrywood Ln
6400 Ivy Ln

6100 Breezewood Dr

6905 Greenbelt Rd Eb

8300 Canning Ter

GB3

GB1

GB3

GB2

GB2

GB2
GB2

GB2
GB3

GB2

GB2

GB2

GB1

GB3

On 10/07/2023 at approximately 0802 hours, | OFC. Ritson #196
responded to 6109 Breezewood Ct for a stolen vehicle jump in report.
Upon arrival, officers interviewed Jose Miguel Lima Arenas, DOB
11/15/1995 who stated on 10/07/2023 at approximately 0802 hours he
left his vehicle running (2014 Honda CR-V, MD REG: 5FJ0547, VIN
#2HKRM4H74EH660038. When he returned to his vehicle it was no
longer where he left it.

Both tags attached.

NIC #V815450159
Teletype #707 notified
NCIC paperwork attached.

On 10/7/23 at 0834 hours, | (Ofc Forney #200) was dispatched to 7300
Hanover Parkway for a suspicious auto. Upon my arrival, | noticed a
white Kia Soul (FL tag: JKQB25) with the back window smashed and
ignition damage. The car has not yet been reported stolen and was
impounded for safekeeping.

A 2023 Kia Soul with a damaged window and ignition. Attempted theft

Officers recovered a stolen 2023 Dodge Durango. /the vehicle was
stolen out of Berwyn Heights and there is no damage to the vehicle.

A 2019 Kia Forte with a damaged window and ignition. Attempted
stolen.

Commercial theft, the manager stated a white male with long hair,
came into the store and stole some items.

Domestic

A black 2022 Honda Accord had a damaged window and the vehicle's
steering wheel airbag was taken.
Domestic

The victim stated that someone had stolen the rear license plate (MD
tag: 9DH1568) from her 2015 Ford Fusion.

An officer observed two black 2019 Honda Accords with damage to the
driver-side window and missing airbags.

An officer observed a 2021 Silver Honda Accord, with a broken driver-
side window missing the airbag.

The victim stated that a known acquaintance approached him while
sitting in his car and pointed a handgun at his head over a
disagreement about rent. Upon officers" arrival, the suspect attempted
to run into his residence and place the firearm on the floor. Officers
located and took the suspect into custody along with a firearm. The
firearm appears to be a ghost gun and does not have any serial number
present. The victim positively identified the suspect.

Officers responded to a call in the Holy Cross Lutheran Church parking
lot, subjects were stealing gas out of cars. No victims/victim’s property
were located, and the subjects were gone before officers arrived. One

of the vehicles was a Hyundai that came back as reported stolen.

A 2019 black Kia Forte damaged window and ignition. Attempted
stolen.

Executed on:



10/08/2023 18:40 HIT AND RUN

Created By:

6100 Breezewood Ct

GB2

The victim advised that while making a left to park, a gold Buick SUV
accelerated and attempted to pass her on the left. The vehicle struck
the right front fender of her vehicle. The victim stated that the driver of
the vehicle stopped and an information exchange began, but when she
failed to present proof of insurance the exchange stopped and she left
the scene. The victim provided her driver's license and tag information.
A must-appear traffic citation was issued to the driver who left the
scene.

Executed on:



