GREENBELT POLICE DEPARTMENT CFS - Weekly Summary

10/2/2023

То

10/9/2023

Date	Time	Incident Type	Location	Beat	Narrative
10/02/2023	02:19	VANDALISM	5900 Cherrywood Ln	GB2	A Gray, 2013 Hyundai Elantra, had a damaged window.
10/02/2023	02:30	THEFT FROM AUTO	6100 Breezewood Ct	GB2	A Blue, 2013 Hyundai Elantra, had a damaged window and ignition.
10/02/2023	03:03	THEFT FROM AUTO	9160 Edmonston Rd	GB2	A white Hyundai Elantra, had a damaged window.
10/02/2023	03:54	ASSAULT REPORT	5700 Cherrywood Ln	GB2	An officer was approached by an injured man. He was bleeding and his eye was swollen shut. The victim stated that he was attacked in the wooded area by Cherrywood Lane, he explained that while he was sleeping on the ground the suspect grabbed him by the legs and began to strike him with a metal object. The fire department medic was called to the scene to treat his injuries and he was transported to the hospital for further treatment.
10/02/2023	06:43	VANDALISM	6100 Springhill Ter	GB2	A black 2012 Hyundai sedan had a damaged window, the victim advised that nothing was stolen from the vehicle.
10/02/2023	08:39	THEFT FROM AUTO	Breezewood Dr / Cherrywood Ter	GB2	The victim stated that his 2022 Ford Work Van had a damaged window, but nothing was taken out of the vehicle.
10/02/2023	11:05	FOUND	Cherrywood Ter / Breezewood Ct	GB2	Located a grey 2013 Honda Accord that was reported stolen through Baltimore City. The owner of the vehicle was notified on how to recover their property.
10/02/2023	11:59	THEFT REPORT	7400 Greenbelt Rd Eb	GB3	Commercial theft, a witness stated three African American females went into the store and stole Nike jackets and pants before fleeing the store.
10/02/2023	12:04	FRAUD	6500 Lake Park Dr	GB3	The victim advised that he received a letter in the mail from the Maryland Central Collection Unit (CCU) in reference to unpaid college fees totaling over \$10,000 dollars. The victim contacted the college's fraud department to help resolve the matter.
10/02/2023	16:55	BREAK IN IN PROGRESS	16 Ridge Rd	GB1	A victim returned home from work and noticed signs that someone had entered her residence. She contacted the police and when they made entry they located a black male sleeping in her bed, he was arrested and transported to the Department of Corrections.
10/02/2023	17:22	FOUND	Mandan Rd / Mathew St	GB3	Officers located a 2019 Hyundai Tucson, parked and unoccupied. The Hyundai Tucson had a broken rear window and ignition damage. A check revealed that the vehicle was stolen out of Laurel, MD. The vehicle was impounded for safekeeping and officers made contact with the registered owner.
10/02/2023	21:01	CHECK WELFARE		GB2	Child Protective Service
10/02/2023	22:01	FRAUD	6400 Cherrywood Ln	GB2	The victim stated that multiple items were added to her online shopping cart. She believes an unknown person gained access to her Instacart account and she was able to freeze it before any transactions were completed.
10/03/2023	03:12	DOMESTIC		GB2	Domestic
10/03/2023	07:22	THEFT FROM AUTO	9100 Edmonston Ter	GB2	A 2018 white Toyota Camry had all the wheels stolen. '
10/03/2023	08:23	THEFT FROM AUTO	7200 Hanover Dr	GB3	A 2022 Toyota Camry had all the wheels stolen.

10/03/2023	10:02	TRESPASSING COMPL	5700 Cherrywood Ln	GB2	Officers on patrol near the rear of Beltway Plaza Mall observed a male known to be banned from the property. The male was placed into custody for trespassing and transported to the station.
10/03/2023	11:12	THEFT FROM AUTO	7800 Walker Dr	GB1	A 2024 Acura Integra had a damaged window and a wallet taken containing ID and credit cards.
10/03/2023	15:48	THEFT FROM AUTO	165 Westway	GB1	A 2018 Red Dodge Charger had a damaged window and a bookbag containing clothing was stolen.
10/03/2023	20:58	THEFT REPORT	6100 Greenbelt Rd Wb	GB2	The victim was shopping and noticed her purse open and her wallet was missing. When she left the store, she received a notification that one of her credit cards had just been used at PG Plaza. A theft report was made and the victim was advised to contact the bank and freeze cards.
10/03/2023	21:01	TAMPERING	5905 Cherrywood Ln	GB2	A white 2014 Hyundai Elantra had a damaged window and ignition.
10/04/2023	00:38	ACCIDENT	Kenilworth Ave Nb / Crescent Rd	GB1	Officers responding to a vehicle accident located a black 2011 Acura MDX with disabling front-end damage from striking a guardrail. The driver was next to the vehicle and upon speaking, there was a strong odor of alcohol. Standardized field sobriety tests were administered to the driver, and he displayed multiple signs of impairment, he was then taken into custody and charged with DUI.
10/04/2023	03:18	STOLEN VEH	6100 Breezewood Dr	GB2	The victim advised his 2022, white and green Jiangmen Qipai, KPC motorcycle bearing no tag was gone when he came outside this morning. Placed into stolen database.
10/04/2023	07:13	DOMESTIC		GB2	Domestic
10/04/2023	10:15	FOUND	5900 Springhill Dr	GB2	Officers responded to a call of someone stealing a motorcycle. The vehicle was stopped and a stolen check on the motorcycle confirmed that it was stolen. The defendant was placed under arrest and transported to the Greenbelt Police Department to be processed.
10/04/2023	12:09	DOMESTIC		GB2	Domestic
10/04/2023	13:37	THEFT REPORT	6000 Greenbelt Rd Wb	GB2	The owner of the store stated that someone paid for an order of flowers and then disputed the charges with their bank, and the funds were taken back from the store.
10/04/2023	18:05	SUSPICIOUS AUTO	Greenbelt Rd Eb / Nb Baltimore Washington Pky Ofrp Eb Greenbelt Dr	GB3	A witness observed 4 to 5 juveniles get out of a vehicle and run towards the Woodline near Hanover Pkwy. The vehicle was a gray 2014 Hyundai Sonata with a damaged window and ignition, the owner was contacted and given the status of the vehicle.
10/04/2023	20:33	SUSPICIOUS AUTO	7600 Hanover Pkwy	GB3	A Security Guard on his normal patrol noticed a white Kia SUV parked with the engine running. Officers arrived on scene, identified, and contacted the registered owner who was not aware that her vehicle was stolen. The vehicle had a damaged window and ignition, due to the damage it was not drivable.

10/05/2023	00:01	FOUND	25 Crescent Rd	GB1	A concerned citizen noticed two female juveniles around midnight on the bus and asked if they needed assistance. They said no and exited the bus, and the citizen noticed a group of males following them and called the police. Officers arrived and the two female juveniles were located safely and identified. A check determined that both subjects were confirmed missing through the Prince George's County Police. The county police were notified, and the juveniles were released to their parents.
10/05/2023	07:22	SUSPICIOUS AUTO	6301 lvy Ln	GB2	Officers located a Yellow 2014, Kia Soul, with a damaged window and ignition, sitting in the grass of the parking lot. A check determined that the vehicle had not been reported stolen. An attempt to contact the vehicle's owner was unsuccessful. It was later discovered that the vehicle was reported stolen to Prince George's County Police Department (PGPD). PGPD advised the owner of the vehicle where to pick up the vehicle.
10/05/2023	07:59	STOLEN VEH	6400 lvy Ln	GB2	A Gray, 2017 Kia Elantra (NY registration JET2260), Stolen vehicle.
10/05/2023	09:40	VANDALISM	6100 Breezewood Ct	GB2	A 2014 Gray, Hyundai Accent, had a damaged window.
10/05/2023	10:27	THEFT REPORT	6000 Greenbelt Rd Wb	GB2	Commercial theft, an employee stated a young Hispanic male entered the store and stole three backpacks before fleeing on foot toward Franklin Park.
10/05/2023	16:51	STOLEN VEH	5300 Settling Pond Ln	GB2	A 2015 gray Chevrolet Silverado bearing Maryland (9EV6507) Stolen vehicle
10/05/2023	17:22	CHECK WELFARE		GB2	Mental Health Diversion
10/05/2023	18:28	THEFT REPORT	6100 Greenbelt Rd Wb	GB2	Commercial theft, the Asset Protection Specialist for Target, stated that the suspect walked into the store and took approximately \$2,000.00 worth of skin care products without paying. The same suspect returned at a different time and walked out of the store with over \$3,500.00 worth of skin care products. The suspect was caught both times on video surveillance, which shows a clear image of the suspect's face. Through the course of this investigation, it was determined that the same suspect had been stealing from various Target locations in the state. The suspect has been identified, and a warrant advised form was filled out with how to obtain charges.
10/05/2023	22:23	THEFT REPORT	6200 Greenbelt Rd Wb	GB2	Commercial theft, the manager stated that a black male and female stole approximately \$1,000 worth of jackets and fled on foot.
10/06/2023	02:14	THEFT FROM AUTO	5801 Cherrywood Ln	GB2	A gray 2018 Honda Civic, with a damaged window and the airbag stolen.
10/06/2023	03:38	THEFT FROM AUTO	7810 Walker Dr	GB1	A silver Toyota Camry, all four wheels were stolen.
10/06/2023	04:27	SUSPICIOUS AUTO	Lakecrest Dr / Lakeside Dr	GB1	A 2018 Dodge Journey was parked in the fire lane in front of a hydrant. Upon making contact with the driver, the strong odor of alcohol was coming from the vehicle. I observed a half full bottle of alcohol inside the vehicle along with another empty bottle. When asked about the bottles the driver picked it up and asked if he could take a sip,to which officers responded in the negative. The driver later attempted to drive the vehicle and was placed under arrest and transported to the Greenbelt Police Station.
10/06/2023	06:16	THEFT FROM AUTO	7480 Greenway Center Dr	GB3	A blue 2021 Acura TLX had all four tires stolen.

10/06/2023	06:23	CHECK WELFARE		GB1	Mental Health Diversion
40/00/0000	00.55	MENTAL THEFT FROM ALITO	0400 havla	ODO	A COCC Constituted According to the design of the design o
10/06/2023	06:55	THEFT FROM AUTO	6400 Ivy Ln	GB2	A 2022 Gray, Honda Accord, had a damaged window and all four wheels stolen.
10/06/2023	10:04	THEFT REPORT	7500 Greenway Center Dr	GB3	A 2021 Acura TLX had all four of the wheels stolen.
10/06/2023	10:48	VANDALISM	7501 Mandan Rd	GB3	A 2014 Kia Optima had a damaged window.
10/06/2023	12:46	SUSPICIOUS OCC AUTO	Cherrywood Ln / Greenbelt Rd Wb	GB2	Officers received a call for a Blue Hyundai Elantra driving erratically. According to the caller the vehicle was occupied by juveniles, officers canvased the area and observed the vehicle with several juveniles near it. As they approached the juveniles fled the scene, nearby a stolen white KIA Optima with a broken window was occupied by another juvenile who attempted to flee but was captured and taken into custody. The vehicle owners were notified.
10/06/2023	14:25	THEFT FROM AUTO	7501 Greenway Center Dr	GB3	The victim advised that his silver Acura TL with Maryland registration (20201CF) noticed that the front tag was missing from his vehicle.
10/06/2023	15:01	FRAUD	7900 Kara Ct	GB3	The victim advised that an account was opened in PayPal using her husband's name. The victim reported no financial loss and does not know who opened the account.
10/06/2023	15:15	MISSING PERSON	9100 Edmonston Rd	GB2	Missing Juvenile Juan Miranda, the caretaker of the missing person stated that he has not been seen since September 30, 2023. He was last seen wearing blue jeans and a red shirt.
10/06/2023	18:01	DOMESTIC		GB1	Domestic
10/06/2023	20:29	VANDALISM	Greenbelt Rd Eb / Lakecrest Dr	GB1	The victim stated that he was involved in a road rage incident when another driver threw a tire iron at his vehicle and broke his passenger-side window. The suspect was driving a black car (unknown make, model, and registration).
10/06/2023	20:34	SHOPLIFTING	7599 Greenbelt Rd Eb	GB3	Commercial theft, a Loss Prevention officer at Safeway informed officers that a male stole items from the store. Officers stopped the man and the merchandise was recovered, the subject was banned from the store.
10/07/2023	02:04	SHOOTING		GB3	Domestic related
10/07/2023	07:01	VANDALISM	6150 Springhill Ter	GB2	The victim stated that both of his vehicles were damaged. A 2022 Blue Chevy, Silverado, with a punctured rear driver-side tire. A 2022 Silver Toyota, Sienna, with a punctured front passenger side tire.
10/07/2023	07:07	STOLEN VEH	7402 Morrison Dr	GB3	On 10/7/23 at 0707 hours, I (Ofc Forney #200) was dispatched to 7402 Morrison Dr for a stolen vehicle report. Upon my arrival, I met with the victim Mr. Abayomi Popoola who stated his 2013 Hyundai Elantra (VA tag: TMW2716 / VIN# 5NPDH4AEXDH451070) was stolen. He stated he left his vehicle last night around 2130 hours and when he returned this morning his vehicle was missing. This vehicle has been entered into NCIC under NIC# V545424360 by communication specialist #0707.

10/07/2023	08:02	STOLEN VEH	6109 Breezewood Ct Apt 102	GB2	On 10/07/2023 at approximately 0802 hours, I OFC. Ritson #196 responded to 6109 Breezewood Ct for a stolen vehicle jump in report. Upon arrival, officers interviewed Jose Miguel Lima Arenas, DOB 11/15/1995 who stated on 10/07/2023 at approximately 0802 hours he left his vehicle running (2014 Honda CR-V, MD REG: 5FJ0547, VIN #2HKRM4H74EH660038. When he returned to his vehicle it was no longer where he left it. Both tags attached. NIC #V815450159 Teletype #707 notified NCIC paperwork attached.
10/07/2023	08:34	SUSPICIOUS AUTO	7300 Hanover Pkwy	GB3	On 10/7/23 at 0834 hours, I (Ofc Forney #200) was dispatched to 7300 Hanover Parkway for a suspicious auto. Upon my arrival, I noticed a white Kia Soul (FL tag: JKQB25) with the back window smashed and ignition damage. The car has not yet been reported stolen and was impounded for safekeeping.
10/07/2023	11:58	STOLEN VEH	46 Crescent Rd Apt E	GB1	A 2023 Kia Soul with a damaged window and ignition. Attempted theft
10/07/2023	14:20	FOUND	7300 Sunrise Ct	GB3	Officers recovered a stolen 2023 Dodge Durango. /the vehicle was stolen out of Berwyn Heights and there is no damage to the vehicle.
10/07/2023	18:16	TAMPERING	6100 Breezewood Ct	GB2	A 2019 Kia Forte with a damaged window and ignition. Attempted stolen.
10/07/2023	18:30	SHOPLIFTING	5910 Greenbelt Rd Wb	GB2	Commercial theft, the manager stated a white male with long hair, came into the store and stole some items.
10/07/2023	23:41	DOMESTIC		GB2	Domestic
10/08/2023	00:38	THEFT FROM AUTO	9000 Breezewood Ter	GB2	A black 2022 Honda Accord had a damaged window and the vehicle's steering wheel airbag was taken.
10/08/2023	01:23	DOMESTIC		GB2	Domestic
10/08/2023	09:19	THEFT FROM AUTO	6900 Hanover Pkwy	GB3	The victim stated that someone had stolen the rear license plate (MD tag: 9DH1568) from her 2015 Ford Fusion.
10/08/2023	09:42	THEFT FROM AUTO	6400 Cherrywood Ln	GB2	An officer observed two black 2019 Honda Accords with damage to the driver-side window and missing airbags.
10/08/2023	10:14	THEFT FROM AUTO	6400 Ivy Ln	GB2	An officer observed a 2021 Silver Honda Accord, with a broken driver- side window missing the airbag.
10/08/2023	14:10	ARMED PERSON	6100 Breezewood Dr	GB2	The victim stated that a known acquaintance approached him while sitting in his car and pointed a handgun at his head over a disagreement about rent. Upon officers' arrival, the suspect attempted to run into his residence and place the firearm on the floor. Officers located and took the suspect into custody along with a firearm. The firearm appears to be a ghost gun and does not have any serial number present. The victim positively identified the suspect.
10/08/2023	17:08	TAMPERING	6905 Greenbelt Rd Eb	GB1	Officers responded to a call in the Holy Cross Lutheran Church parking lot, subjects were stealing gas out of cars. No victims/victim's property were located, and the subjects were gone before officers arrived. One of the vehicles was a Hyundai that came back as reported stolen.
10/08/2023	17:48	STOLEN VEH	8300 Canning Ter	GB3	A 2019 black Kia Forte damaged window and ignition. Attempted stolen.

10/08/2023	18:40	HIT AND RUN	6100 Breezewood Ct	GB2	The victim advised that while making a left to park, a gold Buick SUV accelerated and attempted to pass her on the left. The vehicle struck the right front fender of her vehicle. The victim stated that the driver of the vehicle stopped and an information exchange began, but when she failed to present proof of insurance the exchange stopped and she left the scene. The victim provided her driver's license and tag information. A must-appear traffic citation was issued to the driver who left the scene.